

13-1776-cv(L), 13-1777(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**RETIREMENT BOARD OF THE POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND BENEFIT
FUND OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, on Behalf of Itself and Similarly Situated
Certificate Holders, WESTMORELAND COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS GENERAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

- against -

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,
as Trustee Under Various Pooling and Servicing Agreements,**

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:11-CV-05459-WHP

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-CROSS-
APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL IN PART AND AFFIRMANCE IN PART**

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
One World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
(212) 504-6000

Of Counsel:

Martin L. Seidel
Nathan M. Bull
Blake A. Gansborg

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association
and The Clearing House Association L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I THE ORDER’S APPLICATION OF THE TIA TO MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES IS INCORRECT, CREATES UNCERTAINTY AND MAY IMPAIR THE CAPITAL MARKETS	5
A. The Order Upends Nearly Four Decades Of SEC Guidance And Market Practice.....	5
B. The Order’s Application Of The TIA To The Multi- Hundred Billion Dollar MBS Market Creates Industry Uncertainty And Raises Difficult Interpretive Questions.....	14
POINT II THE ORDER PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ PUTATIVE CLASS CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO OFFERINGS IN WHICH THEY WERE NOT INVESTORS.....	17
A. Appellants Lack Standing To Pursue Contract, TIA And Fiduciary Claims With Respect To Securities They Did Not Purchase	17
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>NECA-IBEW</i> Should Be Overturned And Is Inapplicable To Appellants’ Claims	23

PAGE

C. Expanding *NECA-IBEW*'s Holding Will Encourage
Abusive Class Actions And Damage The Capital Markets.....29

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>American Fid. Assur. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2013 WL 6835277 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 26, 2013)	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	32, 34
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	17-18, 24
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank, AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>FDIC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5900973 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012)	19, 24, 29, 30
<i>General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	28
<i>Hines v. Widnall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	25

PAGE(S)

In re Boston Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
686 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....33

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
934 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....24

In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.,
2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)31

In re Harbinger Cap. Partners Funds Inv. Litig.,
2013 WL 5441754 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)31

In re IndyMac Mortg.-backed Sec. Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103576
(S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2013)30

In re Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.,
2013 WL 139556 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2013)30

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)31

In re Steen,
506 N.Y.S.2d 640 (Surr. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1986).....19

In re Winstar Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)31

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....*passim*

Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

PAGE(S)

Mayo v. GMAC Mortg., LLC,
2010 WL 9073441 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 1, 2010)19

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....32, 33

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*,
133 S. Ct. 1624 (2013).....*passim*

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Cap., Inc.,
2013 WL 357615 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013)30

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Cap., LLC,
2013 WL 1809767 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)30

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC,
709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) 25, 26-27

Oklahoma Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
291 F.R.D. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....*passim*

Plumbers’ & Pipefitters’ Local No. 562 Supp. Plan & Trust v. J.P. Morgan Accept. Corp. I,
2012 WL 4053716 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012)30

Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Accept. Corp.,
632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 23, 24-25

Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
907 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 6, 19, 28-29

Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
943 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)6

PAGE(S)

Retirement Bd. of Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
 914 F. Supp. 2d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *reconsideration denied*,
interlocutory appeal certified, 2013 WL 593766 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2013)3, 5, 17

SEC v. Tambone,
 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....34

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....32, 34

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 32-33

Tuper v. Tuper,
 824 N.Y.S.2d 857 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2006) 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 18

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

15 U.S.C.:

§ 77eee8

§ 77jjj16

§ 77lll 15-16

§ 77mmm(a).....16

§ 77nnn.....15

§ 77nnn(d).....16

§ 77ooo(b).....16

Fed. R. App. P.:

29(a) 1

29(c)(5) 1

2d Cir. L. R. 29.1(b)..... 1

PAGE(S)

H.R. Rep. No. 76-1016 (1939)..... 12

S. Rep. No. 76-248 (1939)..... 12

Secondary Mortgage Market Enhancement Act,
 Pub. L. No. 98-440, 98 Stat. 1689 (1984) 8-9

Tax Reform Act of 1986,
 Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986) 9

Trust Indenture Reform Act of 1990,
 Pub. L. No. 101-550, 104 Stat. 2721 (1990) (codified as amended at 15
 U.S.C. §§ 77ccc-77eee, 77iii-77rrr and 77vvv)..... 9

Reigle Cmty. Dev. & Reg. Improvement Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2241 (1994) 10

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1623 (2010) (codified at 12 U.S.C.
 § 1851(d)(1))..... 11-12
